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Govt rnment Notice. 

The followin Q; Government Notice~re published 
for general inforrllation . · 

J. F. HERBST, 
S~¥-~-for,-.othe-0 "P-.r,At.>..4c~te.. 

Administrator's Ot!'icc. " , · · ---
Windhoek. 

No. 62.] [23rd May, 1921. 
BRMH)S REGISTRATION. 

The undermeii tionecl brands registered under the 

provisions of the ~ra~ding Ordinance of the 12th June 

1912 are hereby jhtblished in terms of paragraph 6 
of the regulatior!1;; promulgated thereund er on the 
12th June, 1912. 

Goevernement5» Kenni5»geving. 

De volgendc Ooevernements Kennisgeving wordt 
vocr algcmene informatie gepubliceerd. 

. . J. F. HERBST, . 
Sekretaris voor hei Prot~~t. ,, 
.. eJ """ . ~ y"r~:: t Kantoo_r van de Admm1strateur.~t,::J~.,,; \ ~.(,~_:• ; ~1;. rl .. _.;: 

Windhoek. v ~ 

No. 62.) [23 Mei, 1()21. 
REGlSTRATIE VAN BRANDMERKEN. 

Onderstaande brandm erk en, geregistreerd ond_er 
de voorzieningen van d e 8randmerkwet van de 12e Juni 
1912, worden hierby ter algemeene kennisname ge­
publiceerd overeenkomstig paragraaf 6 van de onder 
dezelve op de 12de Juni 1912 uitgevaardigde reg u­
laties. 

No. 62.] 23. Mai 1921. 
REOISTRIERUNO VON VIEHBRANDEN. 

Die nachs tehend verzeichnetcn Brande, w elch e 
gemii.8 der Bestimmungen der Viehb randverordnung 
vom 12. Juni 1912 registriert s ind, wercten hiermit 
zur allgemeinen Kenntnisnahme veroffentlich t, gemaB 
Paragraph 6 der unter obiger Verordnung am 12. Juni 
1912 erlassenen Bestimmung en . 

CATTLE BRAND~ REGISTERED DURING QUAR- OIBEON. 
TER ENL~INO 31st MARCH, 1920. 

VEEBRANDMERl-tE N OEREUISTREERD GEDU­
RENDE KWARTl~AL EINDIOEND 31 MAART 1920. 
VlEHBRANDE, \VELCHE WAH REND DES QUAR­
TALS BIS ZU:M 31. MARZ 1920 REOISTRIERT SINO. 

HB 
7 

HV 
2 

AROAB. 
Joh annes M21rthirius Bergmann, Kais. 

Jacob van ~ij l, Holpan. 

NM Richard Marschall, Heimat. 
3 

OOBABIS. 

SC Samuel Canter, Li11denhof. 
5 

SK Hans Kading, Okatjongoro. 
6 

SN Max Nagora, Friedland. 
2 

S P Israel Chiat, Oka tjeru. 
2 
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SP Jacob' Kniest, Karlsruh. 
0 

GROOTFONTEIN. 
◊ F Pound, Otavifontein. 

2 
FD William Arthur Dye, Otavifontein. 

7 
FF Anna Fischer, Plot Parcel 9, Tsumeb. 

9 
f N H einrich Hagen, Otavi. 

3 
FT Bruno Treichel, Otavi. 

9 
KARIBIB. 

K D Stephanus Johannes du · Preez, Goas. 
3 

K J Abraham Jacob Jacobson. 
3 

KS Otto Schiller, Donker Hoek. 
:3 

KEETMANSiiOOP. 
PI Arthur Irving, H einabis. 

1 
· PK Jacobus Andries Kruger, Kabus. 

9 
PM J ames Robert Sylvester Morrow, Granus. 

8 
MALTAHOHE. 

E F Richard Feldmann, Duwisib. 
1 

OKAHANDJA. 

J J Joseph and Johan W estermeyer, Osona. 
5 

J K Louis Rautenbach, Osombuso Masse. 
8 

JO Barbara Miles, Osona. 
1 

J O Philip Risser, Osona. 
0 

J P Charles Hugh G ilson, Osombanda, Okasise. 
1 

J P Bruno Planitzer, Okatjezwambo. 
5 

JR H einrich · Risser, Osona. 
6 

JR Adam Risser, Osona. 
0 

J Y H ector Donald Munro, Montrose 3 1 West. 
. 9 
J Z Nicolaus Freiherr voR Korff, felseneck. 

4 
OMARURU. 

U E Arthur Eckelmann, Stintzingshof. 
5 

UM Michael H acker, Otjiwarongo Township. 
8 

UP Bertha Posnansky, Plot 79, Otjiwarongo 
5 Tow nship. 

OUTJO. 
0 B Carolus Lourens van Breda, Narnatubis. 

4 
0 G Harold Rayner W al.ney-Dean, Okakewa. 

0 
0 S Pieter van Breda, Namatubis. 

0 
SW AK OP MUND. 

MS Salt Syndicate, Ooanikontes. 
2 

WARMBAD. 
DH Aron Hummel, Ukamas. 

5 
D S Max Schlechter, Township. 

:3 
D W Anna Wasserzweig, Township, W armbad. 

2 

WATERBERG. 
T D Gustav Dieckmann, HamakarL 

6 
TD Karl Dieckmann, Hatnakari. 

7 
TH David Hahn, Plot 5, Otjiv.:arongo. 

3 
TT Johan Thomsen, Okatjikona. 

2 
TV Benita von Henningsen, OniC\ka. 

1 
WINDHOEK. 

W E Rob ert George Paterson, O!1dekaremba. 
8 

W E Gerhard Dresselhaus, Audabib Sud. 
9 

WU Thurston · Darcy Salt, Ondebremba. 
8 

WU Paul Pretor\ous, Gamams Wiver. 
9 

W X William Livingstone Miller, W indhoek 
8 Pownship. · ' 

WY John Balsille, Oamarns River. 
8 

W Z Karl Bernatsky, Township. 
8 

T RANSFERS OF BRANDS. 
OVERDRAOING VAN BRANDM ERKEN. 

'OBERTRAGUNGEN VON BRANDEN. 

J K Louis Rautenbach, Osombusst, Masse, Okahandja. 
8 

J P Charles Hugh Gilson, Oso,hbanda Okasise 
1 Okahandja. . ' ' 

0 G Harold Rayner W alney-Deai1, Okakewa, Outjo. 
0 

0 S Pieter van Breda, Namabuus, Outjo. 

OWNERS Of CATTLE BRANDS REGISTERED. 
DURING QUARTER ENDING l ist MARCH, 1920. 
EI G EN AR EN VAN VEEBR.ANDJ\\ERKEN, GEREGI­
STREERD GEDURENDE H ET l(;WARTAAL'EINDI-

GENDE OP 31 MAAI'/T 1920. 
BESlTZER VON WAHREND Df~S QUARTALS BIS 
ZUM 31. MARZ 1920 REGISTRl ERTEN BRANDEN. 

Balsille, John, Gamams River, Windhoek, WY 
8 

Benningsen, Benita von, Onjoka, Waterberg. TV 
1 

Bergmann, Johannes Marthinus, !( ais, Aroab. H B 

Bernatsky, Karl, Windhoek. 

Breda, Carolus J.-ourens van, Namatubis, Outjo. 

Bredf, Pieter van, Nam~tubis, Ol, tjo. 

Canter, Samuei, Liii'denhof, Gobat~is. 

Chiat: Israel, Okatjeru, Gobabis, 
I 

Diec<J<mann, Gustav, Hamakari, \Vaterberg. 

Dieckmann, :Karl, Harnakari, Waterberg. 

Dresselhaus, Gerhard, Audabib St.id, Windhoek 

Dye, Wflliam Arthur, Otavifonteiii, Orootfontein. 

Eckelmann, A., Stintzingshof; Off1arnru. 

Feldman, Richard, Duwisib, Mali.ahohe. 

Fischer, Anna, Plot Parcel 9, T sL1meb. 

7 
wz 

8 
OB 

4 
OS 
0 

SC 
5 
SP 
2 

T D 
6 . 

TD 
7 

WE 
9 

FD ,, 
VE 

5 
EF 
1 

FF 
9 
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Gilson, Charles Hugh, Osombanda, <)kasise, 
Okahandja. 

Hacker, Michael Otjiwarongo, Township, 

Hagen, Heinrich, Otavi, Grootfontei/1. 

Hahn, David, Plot 5, Otjiwarongo, \V aterberg. 

Hummel, Aron, Ukamas, Warrnbad. 

Irving, Arthur, Heinabis, Keetmanshoop. 

Jacobson, Abraham Jacob, Kari-bib. 

Kading, Hans, Okatjongoro, Uobabis 

Kniest, Jacob, Karlsruh, Qobabis. 

Korf, Nicolaus, freiherr von, Felseqeck, 
Okahandja. 

Kruger, Jacobus Andries, Kabus, Keetrnanshoop. 

Marschall, Richard, Heimat, Gibeon. 

Miles, Barbara, Osona, Okahandja. 

Miller, W illiam Livingstone, Windhr~ek, 
Township. 

Morrow, James Robert Sylvester, Gr:inus, 
Keetrnanshoop. 

Munro, Hector Donald, Montrose· 3 i West, 
Okahandja_. 

Nagpra, Max, Friedlaµ d, Gobabis. 

Paterson, Robert George, Ondekaremba, 
Windhoek. 

Planitzer, Bruno, Okatjezwambo, Okahandja. 

Posnansky, Bertha, Plot 79, Otjiwarongo, 
Township, Omaruru. 

Pound, Otavifontcin, Orootfon tein. 

Preez, Stephanus Johannes du, Goas, Karibib. 

Pretorious, Paul, Gamams River, \:y'indhoek. 

Rautenbach, Louis, Osombuso Masse, 
Okahandja. 

Risser, Adam, Osona, Okahandja. 

Risser, Heinrich, Osona, Okahandja. 

Risser1 Philip, OsonaJ Okahandja. 

Sal! Syndicate, Goanikontes, Swakupmund. 

Salt, Thurston Darcy, Ondekaremba, Windhoek. 

Schiller, Otto, Donker Hoek, Karibi h. 

Schlechter, Max, Warmbad. 

Thomsen, Jo han, Okatjikona, Watc,rherg. 

Treichel, Bruno, Ota vi, Orootfontein. 

Walney-Dean Harold Rayner, OkaLewa, Outjo . 

Wasserzweig, Anna, Township, Warmbad. 

Westermeycr, Joseph and Johan, Osona, 
Okahandja . . 

Zijl, Jacob van, Ho!pan, Aroab. 

JP 
1 

UM 
8 

fN 
3 

TH 
3 

DH 
5 
Pl 
1 
KJ 
3 

S K 
6 

S P 
0 
JZ 
4 

PK 
9 

NM 
3 

J·O 
l 

wx 
8 

PM 
8 

JV 
0 

S N 
2 

WE 
8 
5 
JP 
5 

UP 
s 
◊F 
2 

KO 
3 

WU 
.9 
JK 
8 

JR 
9 
JR 
6 

JO 
0 

MS 
2 

WU 
8 

KS 
3 

OS 
3 

TT 
2 

FT 
9 

00 
0 

ow 
2 

JJ 
5 

HV 
2 

T RANSFER Of BRANDS. 
OVERDRAGING VAN BRANDMERKEN. 

OBERTRAGUNGEN VON BRANDEN. 

Breda, Pieter van, Namatubis, Outjo. 0 S 
0 

Gilson, Charles Hugh, Osombanda, Okasise, J P 
1 

Rautenbach, Louis, Osombuso Masse, Okahandja. J K 
8 

Walney-Dean, Harold Rayner, Okakewa, Outjo. 0 G 
0 

NATIVE BRANDS REGISTERED DURING QUAR­
TER ENDING 31st MARCH, 1920. 

NA TURELLE BRANDMERKEN, GEREGISTREERD 
GEDURENDE HET KW ART AAL EINDIGEND 

31 MAART 1920. 

EINGEBORENEN-VIEHBRANDE, WELCHE WAH­
REND DES QUARTALS BIS ZUM 31. MARZ RE­

GISTRlERT SINO. 

KARIBIB. 

RS Simon Sebate, Neubrunn. 
1 

MALTAHOHE. 

ED Anton Katjitoro, Duwisib. 
1 

ED Isaac . Kaviavitombi, Duwisib. 
3 

ED Nikanol Iakapi, Duwistb. 
3 

ED Daniel Karinapandi, Duwisib. 
4 

ED Wilhelm Ierambi, Duwisib. 
5 

ED J a~ob W eetnie, Duwisib. 
6 

OMARURU. 
UK Joseph Komisera, Qkanjande, Location, 

5 O tjiwarongo. 
U'C Jan Timbo (Bastard), Omaruru, Commonage. 

7 

OWNERS Of NATIVE BRANDS REGISTERED 
DURING QUARTER ENDING 31st MARCH, 1920. 

EIGENARS VAN NATUR ELLE BRANDMERKEN, 
OEREOISTREERD OEDURENDE H ET KWAR.TAAL 

EINDIOEND 31 MAART 1920. 

BESITZER VON EINGEBORENEN-VIEHBRANDEN, 
WELCHE WAHREND DES QUARTALS BIS ZUM 

31. MARZ 1920 REOISTRIERT SINO. 

Iakapi, Nikanol, Duwisib, Maltahohe. eD 
3 

Ierambi, Wilhelm, Duwisib, Maltahohe. eD 
5 

Karinapandi, Daniel, Duwisib. CD 
4 

Katjitoro, Anton, Duw isib, Maltahohe. eo 
1 

Kaviavitombi, Isaac, Duwisib, Maltahohe. eD 
2 

Komisera, Joseph, Okanjande, Location, UK 
Otjiwarongo. 5 

Sebate, Simon, Neubrunn, Karibib. RS 
1 

Timbo, Jan (Bastard), Omaruru, Commonage. UC 
7 

Weetnie, Jacob, Dmvisib; Maltahohe. eo 
6 
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BRANDS REGISTERED DURING 1st APRIL 1920 
TO 31st MARCH, 1921. 

BRANDMERKEN GEREGISTREERD TUSSEN 
1 APRIL 1920 EN 31 MAART, 1921. 

BRANDE, WELCHE ZWISCHEN 1. APRIL UNO 
31. MARZ 1921 REOISTRIERT SINO. 

AROAB. 

H L Liebenberg, Adrian Johannes, Cannapan. 
4 

HR Roux, Piet, Gugunas Putz. 
2 

HS Seick, Wilhelm, Strydam. 
4 

HS Smit, Paul Albertus, Kortzebees. 
6 

BETHANIE. 
BE. Essmann, A., Bethanie. 

2 
Br Fuchs, Christian, Bethanie. 

. 1 
BG Gaugler, Georg, Bethanie. 

2 
OIBEON. 

N C Beykirch, . Bruno, Oibeon. 
2 

NC Cromer, frank, Vleiveld 
s 

ND Starost, Walter, Kaitzub. 
2 

NO Kirsten, Gideon Johannes, Kariganab. 
4 

NO Oriesel, Coenraad Fredrick, Falkenhorst. 
5 

N H Halvorsen, Henry Leonard, Tses. 
8 

NH Brandt, Hermann, Mariental. 
9 

NJ Jooste, Joseph, Ubiams. 
i 

N K Koorsen, Fredrick Christian, Gemsbok Vlei. 
8 

NM Straube, Max, Amedap. 
6 

N N Nau de, Stephanus David, Gauss. 
2 

NO Brits, Matthys, Satansplaats. 
1 

NP V. D. Westhuisen, Hendrick Petrus, Gemsbokvlei. 
9 

N R Burger, Daniel Rudolf, Hardap. 
s 

NT Steinbach, George, Friedabrunn. 
1 

NT Tilley, Arthur William, Kiakanachab. 
5 

NV Verhoeven, Jan, Friedabrunn. 
3 

NV Venter, Petrus Johannes, Krantzplaats. 
4 

NV Vogelbruck, Wilhelm, Nabus. 
5 

NW V. D. Westhuizen, Jan Jacob, Krantzplaats. 
4 

GOBABIS. 
SA Schierschmidt, Alfred, Amaseb. 

4 
SB Brodie, Jack William, Rooigrauwater. 

6 
SC Clark, Harry, Oas. 

3 
. SC Beaumont, Frank George, Voortrekker. 

0 
·s D Duckett, William Versfeld, Oas. 

CJ 

SJ De Jager, Andries, Ombuond<1 na. 
2 

SK Kefller, Max, Eintracht. 
8 

SM Malzer, Francis, Oas. 
8 

SK Knobel, Dr., Commonage, GoFabis. 
9 

SP Hill, Alfred Ernest, Tjumda. 
4 

ST Tworeck, Eugen, Commonage, Oobabis. 
2 

S V V. D. Spuy, Nicolaas Roussom~', Babibabi. 
4 

S V Versfeld Bros, Oas. 
5 

S V Quentin, Karl, Harzburg. 
0 

OROOTFONTEI1'1. 
f A Ohm, Alfred, Alfredshohe. 

0 
FA Pitkowsky, Alfred, Farm No. 54. 

9 
f D . Lusse, Dirk, Kalkhuegel. 

8 
f E Erpe, Rudolf, and Braunger, Hermann, Okaputa, 

6 Otjenga and Omagombe. 
FE Schustck, Johaan, Schonnbrurm. 

7 
FF Fuchs, Aloys, Helletal. 

0 
F G Schultz, Gustav, Kalkhuegel. 

8 
F O Hanke, Gustav, Karolinenhof. 

9 
FL Schroft, Ernst, Felsenquell. 

7 
FI Lambrechts, Hugo Amo, N1iitsas. 

9 
F J Ackermann, Julius, Vormdo r~t. 

5 
F J Lusse, Jan, Kalkhucge}: 

7 
F J Basson, Jacob Rudolf, Awagnbib. 

8 
FL Lemmer, Ignatius, Asis. 

9 
F N Beykirch, Bruno, Nuchomis. 

4 
F P Fulscher, Abraham Petrus, kilo 84. 

9 
FT Schulz, Karl, Olifantsfontein· 

0 
FU Hansen, J ames John, Uitki)mst. 

5 
F V yenter, Ja.cobns Stephanus, Oemsbokslaagte. · 

6 
F V / Schlenter, Mrs. WiJhelmine, Asis. 

7 ,.,. 
F X Seefeldt, Paul, Polzin. 

2 / 
F X Long,· William, Kalkhuegel 13 . . 

3 . 
F X , Dress<'1, Ernest, farm No. t3. 

7 
KARIBIB. 

KB ·· Bester; Edward Phillips, D~web. 
3 

• KB Versfeld, William Ferdinan~l, Audawib. 
4 

K D Dohna, Conrad, Graf_ zu, 'fsaobis. 
4 

K D Dernen, Hermann, Estate i.Jf, Ooabeb . 
5 

K D Dalihor, Gottlieb, Usakos. 
6 
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K D Du Preez, Stephanus Johannesi Ooas. 
7 

K H Hauptfleisch, Elizabeth, Karibib. 
0 

K H Haase, Richard, .Wilhelmstal. 
3 

K J Joubert, Jan H endrik, Albrecht::.. 
4 

KL Logan, Ivy Elizabeth, Karib1b. 
2 

KL Langenberg, Wilhelm, Usakos. 
3 

KL Hentschel, Carl, Ameib .. 
4 

KW Wilhelmstal Cattle Breeders Association. 
0 

KEETMA~SHOOP. 

PB Brohammer, George, ' Klein Kobas. 
7 

PC Balt, Jan Conraad, Narubis. 
0 

PD Du Buisson, Ockcrt Johannes, Nm1.1.bis. 
0 

PE Smith, Ernest James, Coenbalt. 
4 

PE Erasmus, Abel Johannes, Kam eelboom 
5 

PE Barnes, Mrs. Ellen Dorothy, Oes. 
8 

PK Klukowski, Frederick August, Tses. 
0 

PL Louw, Jan Jacobus, Kortzekous. 
5 

PP ·Peasley, Walter fl enry, Klein Kharras. 
6 

PP Pritzers, Nicolas, H ababib. 
7 

PR Summers, Richard Kiplin, Tses. 
6 

PR Le Roux, Franz Elisa, Donken"nodder. 
7 

PR Rawlinson, Elizabeth, Klein Kol_:ias. 
9 

PT Strzeleike_, Siegfri ed, Berseba. 
7 

PU Schelper, Ulrike, Smitzputz. 
5 

PW Wi'ttmann, Annie Catharina,· Nau ti. 
8 

PX Roman Catholic Mission, Keetmanshoop. 
1 

MALTAHOHE. 

E G Goesch, Ulrich, Kameelberg. 
2 

E H Koetzee, Johannes Hendrik, H ammerstein. 
6 

E R Rossouw, Jacobus Net, Kleinfontein North. 
7 

ER Rossouw, Gideon Josea, Kleinfantein North. 
8 

ES Smith, Jan, Brechhorn. 
7 

OKAHANDJA. 

J A Van Antwerpen, Casper Johannes, Orutjapeva. 
5 

J A Aston, Egbert, Otjiruze. 
7 

JC Schnabel, Herman, Schnabelsfeide. 
1 

JC Carstens, Georg Heinrich Emit, Osona. 
4 

J C Cherdron, Richard, Osona. 
5 

J D Downey;·· George William, Okaf-iandja. 
0 

J E Schwarzkopf, Ernst, S~henckswerder. 
4 

J E Hilleke, Otto, Thomas, Franz Joseph, and Cohen, 
7 Simon, trading as Hirsch & Heintze, Nach, 

Okahandja. 
JO Gelhar, fritz, Osona. 

8 
J G Gommeringer, Rudolf, Okanduahanga. 

9 . 
J J Buyskes, Arnold, Katjapia. 

7 
J J Rodgers, Jacob, Otjiterazu Wel'lt. 
9 

J L Landwirtschafts-Oesellschaft Siidwest, Osona. 
7 

J O Maier, Martin, Okaharui. 
. 2 

JO Liebenberg, Burgert Adriaan, Okahandja. 
5 

J O Oudde, . Oskar, Frankenhof. 
7 

JO Roder, Gustav, Otjikuoko .. 
. 8 

.· JP Smit, Pieter Johannes, Otjisemba. 
8 

J T Stutterheim, Karl, Osona. 
7 

J U Muller, Josef, Commonage, Okahandja. 
7 

JV Visagie, · John George, Farm 31 East. 
7 

JV Versfeld, William Ferdinand, friedrichswalde. 
8 

JV Von Helsdingen, Jacobus Ockert, Okamaja. 
0 

J X. Weihe, Johannes, Ravensberg. 
4 

J X Myburg, Phillip Cornelius, Oviumbo. 
7 

OMARURU. 
U C Curti, Ambrosio, Epako Nord. 

0 
U J Jeske, Hugo Leo Max, Erindi~Onganga. 

6 
U N Koch, Walter, Nordenburg. 

1 
U O Odendaal, Roelf Frederick, Omaue. 

5 
UT Schmidt, Fritz, Etemba. 

7 
UV Von Maltitz, Ludwig Johann Friedrich, Otjua. 

6 
OUTJO. 

0 A Avis, Cornelius and Jacob, Hohenfelde. 
0 

0 C Cumming, James Gordon, Nungubais. 
5 

0 G Walney-Dean, Harold Rayner, Okakui. 
0 

0 H King, Helen Lilia, Klein Tutara. 
2 

0 M Marais, Pierre Johannes, Franzfontein. 
2 

0 J Du Buisson, Johannes Petrus, Okotowini. 
4 

0 K de Fries, Louis, and Katzka, Otto, Nungubais. 
4 

0 T King, Ronald Zeck, Klein Tutara. 
4 

0 W Wilks, Samuel. Jerrold, Hirabis. 
0 

REHOBOTH. 
R C Coetzee, Dirk Jacobus, Bullspoort. 

4 
RI Bartling, Wilhelm, Marienhof. 

0 
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R J Meyer, Johann David, Achaubmund. 
2 

RR Reinecke, Walter, Oamis Ost. 
4 

RT Du Toit, Coenraad, . Versailles. 
4 

WARMBAD. 

DB Von Blerk, Pieter Oerhardus Louw, Warmbad. 
7 

DH Hite, . frank Richard, Jerusalem. 
3 

DH Hummel, Bernhard, Ukamas. 
4 

DH Hite, Louis Edwin, Jerusalem. 
6 

DH Hummel, Rosa, Ukamas. 
8 

D M Maritz, Johannes Hendrik Oerhardus, 
3 Koppieskloof .. 

D M Moolman, Jacobus Nicolas, Ukamas. 
4 . 

D N Nossel, Emanuel, Nakop. 
0 

OS Wentzel, Sidney, l<alkfontein South. 
8 

OT 
0 

DU 
l 

Dowling, Thomas Barrow and Wilson, Victor 
Liddell Murray, Klein Aub. 

Ukena, Franz, Hudab. 

DX Kaplan, Morris, Ham River. 
0 . 

WATERBERO -- OTJIWARONOO. 
TC Clausen, Peter, Otjiwarongo. 

1 
TH Hitzeroth, Albert, Schwerborn, Otjiwarongo. 

4 
TM Mahnke, Ernst, Okosongomingo, Waterberg. 

3 
TN Noelle, Julius, Ondini Kanaha. 

3 
TR Recsey, Louis, Hamburg. 

1 
TR Rothweil~r, Johann, Hamburg. 

2 
. T R Rabe, Carl, l<alkfeld .. 

3 
T .S Straube, Carl, Otjiwarongo. 

6 
TV Vahle, Wilhelm, Otjiwarongo. 

2 
TV Van Zyl, Stephanus Andreas, Kalkfeld. 

3 
T W Wynne, Oscar Stewart, Jakandanga .. 

t 
WINDHOEK. 

WE Janke, Karl, Stolzenfeld. 
4 

\Y/ Z Tew, Henry, Tew's Farm. 
9 
1 

WA Van Ardt, Loedwyk Johannes Bouwer, Monte 
Christo. 

1 
W B Bowker, Sybil Iris, Oamams River. 

2 
W B Banks, William Robert, Avis. 

8 
W B Barella, Lttdwig, Klein Windhoek. 

1 
WO 

3 
WD 

De Klerk, Hendrik, Brakkies. . 

Oroenewald, Barend Hermanus, Konigsacker, 
Seeis. 

2 
W D De Wet, Johannes Frederick, Konigsacker, Seeis. 

7 
W D De Wet, Daniel Stephanus, Konigsacker, Seeis. 

1 
W F Fouche,' frank Castelyn, \i/ indhoek. 

0 
W F Finke, Maria, finkenstein. 

1 
· WO Graeber, Hermann, Opem~:ameva. 

4 
W H Habe, Mrs, Emmy, Oama11!,5 River. 

6 
W H Heather, Benjamin John, W.1indhoek. 

9 
W H Hoch, Paul, Avis. 

0 
W H · Hallenke, Otto, Hohenau. 

4 
W J Joubert, Jan Hendrik, Nei:!bamis .. 

7 
.W J De Jager, Martha Mafia, and Pieter Jacobus, 

Seeis. 
1 

WK Kotting, Christian, Okatu~1ba Ost. 

2 
WK Kruger, Martinus Hendril: , Otjihavera. 

1 
W·L Liehig's Extract of Meat f::o, Ltd., Neu Heusis. 

2 
W L Lombard, Benjamin, Wii; dhoek. 

3 
W L Liebermann, Abram, Wil;,dhoek. 

7 
W L Lubbe, Schalk Wl~em, ,'\vis. 

1 
WM Mc. Kenny, Mrs. Kathcr[11e Francis, 

Klein Windhoek. 
3 

WM Myer, Theodor, Ongomt>O West. 

7 
WM De W aal, Jacob, and f-v\omberg, Hendrik, 

Neubamis. 
0 

WM Metzler, Willy, Okahua. 

1 
W N Noeske, Kurt, Ekuja. 

1 
WO Oosthuizen, Cornelis Jd1annes, Waldeck. 

h 
WP Pentz, James Alexancis r, Ondekaremba. 

? 
WP , · Pannack, Ferdinand, ikis. 
I r 3 . 
WP Potgieter, Solomon, AFis . 

7 · 
WP Porter, James William .. Okapuka. 

1 
WR Van Rooy, Antonie Ch;!rles Augustus, Otjihokero 

2 
W R Riedel, Karl, Klein '.i(Tindhoek. 

5 
WR 

7 
WR 

Thompson, William f/.i) w!and c/o Ordnance, 
~0dhoek. 

I 

Rus<'.b, Gustav, Open1 bameva. 



_Official Gazette, 8th June, 1921. 215 

0 
WR Reichert, Franz, Windhoek. 

1 
W S Stiglitz, Hugo, Windhoek. 

2 
W S Steyn, Hendrik Pieter, Windhoek. 

3 
W S Steltzel, Wolfgang, Elisenhope 

4 
W S Stoermer, · Paul, Bodenhause11 

5 
W S Schubert, Alfred, Commonage, Windho~k. 

6 
W S Stanley, Ellen, Okapuka. 

0 
W S Schuster, Rudolf, Kranz. 

1 
WT Thompson, Allan Douglas, O tjtuesu. 

2 
WT Thompson, William Roland, Neubamis. 

2 
WV Visser, Johannes Albertus, Orttnbungo. 

7 
WW Wehnert, Wilhelm, Windhoek. 

1 
W Z Zander, Erhard, Omitiomari. 

GOVERNMENT. 
REOEERINO. 
REGIER UNO. 

0 L Lands Branch. 
1 

0 N Native Reserve, Orumbo. 
1 

0 P South W est. Africa Police. 
0 

POUND BRANDS. 
SCHUTBRANDMERKEH. 

FUN DKRAALBRAND I::. 

◊ B Pound, Bethany. 
7 

~ N Pound, Oibeon. 
1 

◊ P Pound, Spitzkoppe, Keetmansh,:;op. 
1 

BRANDS TRANSFERRED. 
OVEROEDRAOENE BRANDMER KEN. 

OBERTRAOENE VIEHBR:'\!\/ DE. 

BETHANIE. 

BE Kesslau, Edward, Barbly. 
1 

OIBEON. 

NB Blackbeard, Walter, Sommerau. 
2 

NS Le Orange, Peter Jacobus, Rosc~ hof. 
1 

OROOTFONTEIN. 

F S Schneider, fr., Orootfontein. 
4 

FT Barnard, C. A., Sus. 
1 

KEETMANSHOOP. 

P N Meyer, John Henry Frederick, Cruhof. 
1 

MALTAHOHE. 

EK Buick, C. L., Kampe. 
l 

OKAHANDJA. 

JW Boucher, John George· Frederick, Waldau. 
6 

JW Fullard, Joshua Peter Paul, Waldau. 
7 

OMARURU. 

UD Kuhne, Eduard,. Otjamakuru. 
4 

uo Clausen, Gert, Okosongora. 
0 

OTJIW ARONOO. 

UV Lee, George William, Okanjati. 
1 

OUTJO. 

0 0 Du Buisson, Ockert Johannes, Otjikondo . . 
2 

REHOBOTH. 

RU Sleith, Davis & Co., Durughaus. 
1 

WARMBAD. 

·DH Booysen and Archer, Warmbad. 
2 

DJ Naruchas Ranching Co., Naruchas. 
2 

D N Louw, Johannes Adrian, Nabis. 
2 

WINDHOEK. 

WR Len tin and Tobias, Kleepforte. 
2 

WY Muzzell, John, Otjisana Sued. 
0 

OWNERS OF CATTLE BRANDS REGISTERED 
DURING 1st ARIL, 1920 TO 31st MARCii, 1921. 

EUROPEANS. 

EI OEN AA RS VAN VEEBRANDMERKEN OEREOI­
STREERD TUSSEN 1 · APRIL 1920 EN 31 MAART 

1921. 

BESITZER VON VIEHBRANDEN, W ELCHE ZWI­
SCHEN 1. APRIL 1920 UNO 31. MARZ 1921 RE-

OISTRIERT SINO. 

F J Ackerman, Julius, Voormooist, Orootfontein. 
5 

J A Aston, Egbert, Otjiruze, Okahandja. 
7 

0 A Avis Bros, Hohenfelde, Outjo. 
0 

PC Bait, Jan Conrad, Narubis, Keetmanshoop. 
0 

2 
W B Banks, William Robert, Avis, Windhoek. 

3 
W B Barella, Ludwig, Villa Erica, Windhoek. 

P E Barnes, Ellen Dorothy Mrs., Oes, Keetmanshoop. 
8 

R L Bartling, Wilhelm, Marienhof, Rehoboth. 
0 

f J Sasson, Jacob Rudolph, Awagobib, Orootfontein. 
8 

SC Beaumont, frank George, Voortrekker, Oo babis. 
0 

KB Bester, Edward Phillips, Daweb, Karibib. 
3 

NC Beykirch, Bruno, Oibeon. 
2 

F N Beykirch, Bruno, Nuchamis, Orootfontein. 
4 

1 
W B Bowker, Sibyl 1ris, Gama ms River, Windhoek. 
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NH Brandt, Herman, Mariental, Gibeon. 
9 

NO Britz, Matthys, Satansplaats, Gibeon. 
1 

SB Brodie, Jack William, Rooigrauwater, Gobabis. 
6 

PB Brohammer, George, Klein Kobas, Keetmanshoop. 
7 

N R Burger, Daniel Rudolph, Hardap, Gibeon. 
3 

J J Buyskes, Arnold, K atjapia, Okahandja. 
7 

JC 
4 

J C 
5 

Carstens, Georg H einrich Emil, O sona, 
Okahandja. 

Cherdron, Richard, Osona, Okahandja. 

SC Clark, Harry, Oas, Gobabis. 
a 

TC Clausen, Pete r, Otjiwarongo. 
1 

RC Coetzee, Dirk Jacobus, Bultspoort, Rehoboth. 
4 

NC . Cromer, frank, Vleiveld, Oibeon. 
3 

0 C Cumming, Jas. Gordon, Nungubais, Outjo. 
5 

UC Curti, Ambrosio. Epako-Nord, Omaruru. 
0 

K D Dalibor, Gottlieb, Usakos, Karibib. 
6 

K D Demer, H ermann, estate of, Goabeb, Karibib. 
5 

OK 
4 

WJ 
7 

SJ 
2 

de Fries, Louis, and Katzka, Otto, Nungubais, 
Outjo. 

De Jager, Martha Maria, and Pieter, Jacobus, 
Seeis, Windhoek. 

De Jager, Andries, Umbuandana, Oobabis. 

W D De Klerk, Hendrik, Brakkies, Windhoek. 
1 

W D De Wet, John Frederick Davel, Konigsacker, 
2 Windhoek. 

W D De Wet, Daniel Stephanus, Konigsacker, 
7 Windhoek. 

WM De Waal, and Momherg, Neubamis, Windhoek. 
7 

K D Dohna, Conrad, ·Graf zu, Tsaobis, Karibib. 
4 

D T Dowling and Wilson, Klein Aub, Warmbad. 
0 

J D Downey, George William, Okahandja. 
0 

f X Dressel, E rnest, Farm No. 23, Grootfontein. 
7 

PD Du Buisson, Ockert Johannes, Narubis, 
0 Keetmanshoop. 

0 J Du Buisson, · Johannes Petrus, Okotowini, Out_io. 
2 

K D Du Preez, Stephanus Johannes, Goas, Karibih. 
7 

RT Du Toit, Coenraap, Versailles, Rehoboth. 
4 

SD Duckett, William Versfeld, Oas, Gobabis. 
3 

PE Erasmus, Abel J ohannes, Kameelboom, 
5 Keetmanshoop. 

FE Erpf and Brauinger, Okaputa, O tjinga, Oma~ 
6 gumbe, Orootfontein. 

BE Essmann, A., Bethanie. 
2 

0 
W f Finke, Maria, finkenstein, Windhoek. 

1 
W F Fouche, Frank Castelyn, Windhoek. 

FF Fuchs, Aloys, H z.lletal, Grootfontein. 
0 

BF Fuchs, Christian, Bethanie. 
1 

F P fulscher, AbrahatH Petrus, Kilo 84, Grootfontein. 
9 

BG Gaugler, Georg, -Bet~anie. 
2 

JG Gelhar, Fritz, G~:ona, Okahandja. 
8 

E G Goesch, Ulrich, 'i{ameelberg, Maltahohe. 
2 
1 

WO Graeber, Herman,. Opembameva, Windhoek. 

NG Griese!, Conrad Vrederick, falkenhorst, Gibeon. 
2 

3 
W D Groenewald, Ba r,_. nd H ermanus, Konigsacker, 

Windhoek. 
J G Gommeringer, Ru\.lolf, Okanduahanga, Okahandja 

9 
JO Gudde, Oskar, rrankenhof, O kahandja. 

7 
K H H aase, Richard, !\X/ilhelmstal, Karibib. 

3 
4 

WH 
0 

WH 
NN 

8 
FO 

9 
FU 

5 
K H 

0 

6 
WH 

KL 
4 

SP 
4 

DH 
3 

DH 
6 

: J E 
7 

4 
TH 

9 
WH 

'DH 
8 

DH 
4 

WE 
4 

UJ 
6 

NJ 
1 

KJ 
4 

4 
WJ 

DX 
0 

SK 
8 

H abe, Emmy M h~., Gamams River, Windhoek. 

H allenke, Otto, fiohenau, Windhoek. 
Halvorsen, Henry Leonard, Tses, Gibeon. 

Hanke, Gustav, Varolenenhof, Grootfontein. 

Hansen, James J1J.p111, Uitkomst, Grootfontein. 

Hauptfleisch, Eli·t/¼beth, Karibib. 

H eather, Benjarni,, John, Windhoek. 

Henschel, Carl, Ameib, Karibib. 

Hill, Alfred Ern est, T jumda, . Oobabis. 

Hite, f rank Richard, Jerusalem, Warmbad. 

Hite, Louis Ed\\'l!i, Je rusalem, Warmbad. 

Hillecke, Otto, T lw mas, Franz Joseph, Cohen, 
Andrew, Trariing as, Hirsch and Heintze, 
Okahandja. 

Hitzeroth, A}bert, Schwerbo rn, Otjiwarongo. 

Hich, . Paul, Avis, Wi11dhoek. 

Humme~, Rosa, 1 !kamas, Warmbad. 

Hu'mm.el, Bernha,·;}, Ukamas, \Varmbad. 

I 
J a/ike, Karl, Sto ll :: enfeld, Windhoek. 

Jeske, Hugo Leo i\·1 ax, Erundi-Onganga, Omaruru 

Jot>stc, Joseph, l i\:, iams, 'Gibeon. 

Joubert, Jan H end:rik, Albrechts, Karibib. 

Joubert, Jan H eHflrik, Neubamis, Windhoek. 

Kaplan, Morris;. J-t am River, Warrnbad. 
; f 

Kessle r, Max, / Eini.'acht, Gobabis. 
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0 H King, Helen Lilia, Klein -Ylitara, Outjo. 
2 

0 T King, Ronald Zeck, Klein Tufara, Outjo. 
4 

NG Kirsten, Gideon Jo hannes, Khriganab, Gibeon. 
4 

PK Klukowski, Frederich August, Tses, 
0 Keetmanshoop. 

S K Knobel, Dr., Gobabis. 
9 

UN Koch, Walter, Nordenberg, () !jhvarong'9. 
1 

EH Koetzee, Johannes Hendrik, liiunm~rstcin, 
6 Maltahohe. 

1 
\YI K Kotting, Christian, Okatu-mba East, WindhoeK. 

2 
WK Kri.iger, Martinus H endrik, Otjjl!avera, Windhoek. 

f I Lambrechts, Hugo _ Arno, Nuitsas, Orootfontein. 
9 

J L Landwirtschafts-Oesellschaft Siitlwest, 
7 Okahandja. 

KL Langenberg, Wilhelm, Usakos, Karibib. 
3 

FL Lemmer, Ign atius, Asis, Oroo lfontein. 
9 
1 

W L Liebig's Extract of Meat Co, Ltct., Neu Heusis, 
Windhoek. 

J O Lieb enberg, Burgert Adriaan, t lkahandja. 
5 

H L ~- Liebenberg, Adriaan Johannes, Barby, Bethanie. 
4 

3 
W L Lieberman, Abram, Windhoek. 

PR Le Roux, Frans Elisa, DonkenT?Odd er, 
7 Keetmanshoop. 

KL Logan, Ivy E lizabeth, Karibib. 
2 

f X Long, William, Kalkhuegel, Gr')Otfontein. 
3 
2 

W L Lombard, Benjamin, Windhocl' .. 

PL Lauw, Jan Jacobus, Kotzekouf , Keetmanshoop. 
5 

7 
W L Lubbe, Schalk Wellem, Avis, Windhoek. 

f D Lusse, Dirk, Kalkhuegel, Orool.fontein. 
8 

f J Lusse, Jan, Kalkhuegel, Groolfontein. 
7 

TM Mahnke, Ernst, Okosongoming-o, Waterberg. 
3 

JO Maier, Martin, Okakarui, Okahandja. 
2 

SM Malzer, Francis, Oas, Gobabis. 
8 

0 M Marais, Pierre Jo hannes, fran: fontein, Outjo. 
2 

D M Maritz, Johannes H endrik G eFhardus, 
3 Koppieskl_oof, Warmbad. 
1 

WM Mc. Kenny, Katharine Francis !\,'\.rs., Windhoek. 

0 
WM Metzler, Willy, Okahua, Windhoek. 

R .l Meyer, Johan David_, Auchaubihund, Rehoboth. 
2 

D M Moolman, Jacobus Nicolas, Uki:imas, Warmbad. 
4 

J U Muller, Josef, Okahandja. 

7 
J X Myburg, Philipp Co1:nelius, Oviumbo, Okahandja. 

3 
WM Myer, Theodor, O11gombo West, Windhoek. 

N N Naude, Stephanus David, Oaussi Gibeon. 
2 

TN .Noelle, Julius, · Ondini-Kanaka, Otjiwarongo. 
3 

1 
W N No eskc, Kurt, Ekuja, Windhoek. 

D N Nossel, Emanuel, Nakop, Warmbad. 
0 

U O Odendaal, Roclf Frederick, Omaue, Omaruru. 
5 

f A Ohm, Alfred, Aifredshohe, Grootfon tein. 
0 

1 
WO Oosthuizen, Co rnelius Johannes, Waldeck, 

Windhoek. 
2 

, WP Pannack, F erdinand, Avis, Win dhoek. 

PP P easley, Waiter H enry, Klein Kharras, 
6 Keetrnanshoop. 

1 
WP Pentz, James Alexander, Ondekaremba, 

Windhoek. 
f A Pitkowsky, Alfred, Farm 54, Grootfontein. 

9 

7 
WP Porter, James William, Windhoek. 

3 
\Y/ P Po tgieter, Solomon, Avis, Windhoek. 

P P Pritzers, Nicolas, H ababib, Keetmanshoop. 
7 

S V Quentin, Karl, Harzburg, Gobabis. 
0 

TR Rabe, Carl, Kalkfeld, O tjiwarongo. 
3 

PR Rawlinson, Elizabeth, Klein Kobas, 
9 Keeimanshoop. 

T R Recsey, Louis, Hamburg, Otjiwarongo. 
1 

0 
WR Reichert, Franz, Windhoek . 

.R R Reinecke, Walter, · Ganis Oost, Rehoboth. 
4 

2 
WR Riedel, Karl, W indho ek. 

J O Roder, Gustav, Otjikuoko, Okahandja. 
8 

- J J Rodgers, Jacob, Otjiterazu West, Okahandja. 
9 

PX Roman Catholic Mission, Keetmanshoop. 
1 

TR Rothweiler, Johann, Hamburg, Otjiwarongo. 
2 

HR Roux, Piet, Ouganas Putz, Aroab. 
2 

ER Roussouw, Jacobus Nel, Kleinfontein, Maltahohe. 
7 

ER Roussom,·, Gideon Josia, Kleii1fontein, Maltahohe. 
8 

7 
WR Rusch, Gustav, Opembameva, Windhoek; 

PU Schelper, lJ_lrike, Smitzputz, Keetmanshoop. 
5 

SA Schierschmidt, Alfred, Amasib, Gobabis. 
:4 
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F V Schlenter, Mrs. W., Asis, Orootfontein . 
. 7 
UT Schmidt, Fritz, Etemba, Omaruru. 

7 
J C Schnabel, Herman, Schnabelsfelde, Okahandja. 

1 
FI Schr9ft, Ernst, Felsenquell, Orootfontein. 

7 

5 
W S Schubert, Alfred, Windhoek. 

F O Schutz, Gustav, Kalkhuegcl, Orootfontein. 
8 

f T Schulz, Karl, Olifantsfontein, Orootfontein. 
0 

0 
W S Schuster, Rudolf, Windhoek. 

FE Schustek, Johaan, Schonnbrunn, Grootfontein. 
7 

J E Schwarzkopf, Ernst, Schenkswerder, Okahandja. 
4 

· F X Seefeldt, Paul, Polzin, Grootfontein . 
2 

HS Seick, Wilhelm, Strydam, Aroab. 
4 

HS Smit, Paul Albertus, Kortzebees, Aroab. 
6 

JP Smit, Pieter Johannes, Otjisemba, Okahandja. 
8 

ES Smith, Jan, Breckhorn, Maltahohe. 
7 

PE Smith, Ernest James, Coenbalt, Keetmanshoop. 
4 

6 
W S Stanley, Ellen, Okapuka, Windhoek. 

ND Starost, Walter, Kaitzub, Oibeon. 
2 

NJ Steinbach, George, Friedabrunn, Gibeon. 
1 

3 
W S Stelzel, Wolfgang, Elisenhof, Windhoek. 

2 
W S Steyn, Hendrik Peter, Windhoek. 

1 
W S Stiglitz, Hugo, Windhoek. 

4 
W S Stoermer, Paul, Bodenhausen, Windhoek. 

NM Straube, Max, Amedap, Oibeon. 
6 

TS Straube, Karl, Otjiwarongo. 
6 

J T Stutterheim, Karl, Osona, Okahandja. 
7 

P T Strzeleike, Siegfried, Berseba, Keetmanshoop. 
7 

P R Summers, Richard Kiplin, Tses, Keetmanshoop. 
6 

W Z Tew, Henry, Tews farm. Windhoek. 
9 

2 
WT Thompson, William Roland, Neubamis. 

Windhoek. 
5 

WR Thompson, William Rowland, Wind.hoek. 

1 
WT Thompson, Allen Douglas, Otjituesu, Windhoek. 

NT Tilley, Arthur William, Kiakanachab, Gibeon. 
5 

ST Tworeck, Eugen, Oobabis. 
2 

DU Ukena, Franz, Hudab, Warmbad. 
1 

TV Vahle, Wilheim, Otjiwarongo. 
2 

1 
WA Van Aardt, Lodewyk Johann (;s Bouwer, Monte 

Christo, Windhoek. 
J A Van Antwerpen, Caspar Johannes, Orutjapera, 

5 Okahandja. 
JV Van Heisdingen, Jacobus Od;ert, Okamaja, 
· 0 Okahandja. 
UV Van Maltitz, Ludwig Johan Frederich, Otjua, 

6 Omarum. 
1 

WR Van Rooy, Antonie Charles Augustus, Otjihokero, 
Windhoek. 

TV Van Zyl, Stephanus Andreas, Kalkfeld, 
3 Otjiwarongo. · 

S V Van der Spuy, Nicolaas Rou5:sou\V, Babibabi., 
4 Gobabis. 

NW Van der Westhuizen, Jan Ji!cob, Krantzplaats, 
4 Gibeon. 

NP Van der Westhuizen, Hendrik Petrus, Oemsbok-
9 vlei, Oibeon. 

DB Von Blerk, Pieter Oerhardu!; Louw, Warm bad. 
7 

f V Venter, Jacobus Stephanus, Demsboklaagte, 
6 Grootfontein. 

NV Venter, Petrus, Johannes, Kri>-ntzplaats, Oibeon. 
4 

NV Verhoeven, Jan, Friedabrun, Oibeon. 
3 

S V Versfeld, Bros, Oas, Oobabi~. 
5 

JV Versfeld, William Ferdinand, Friedrichswalde, 
8 Okahandja. 

KB Versfeld, William Ferdinand, Audawib, Karibib. 
4 

JV Visagie, John George, Itarm 11 East, Okaltandja. 
7 

WV Visser, Johannes Albertus, ()rumbungo, 
2 Windhoek. 

NV Vogelbruck, Wilhelm, Nabus, Oibeon. 
5 

7 
WW Wehnert, Wilhelm, Windhoeli. 

J X Weihe, Johannes, Ravensberg,, Okahandja. 
4 

D S Wentzel, Sydney, Kalkfonteil1 South, Warmbad. 
8 

KW Wilhelmstal Cattle Breeder's Association, Karibib. 
0 

0 W Wilks, Samuel Jerrold, Hirahis, Outjo. 
0 j . . 

. PW Wittmann, Annie Catharina, Nau ti, Keetmanshoop 
8 

T W Wynne, Oscar Stewart, Jakamionga, Otjiwarongo. 
1 

1 i 
W Z Zander, ,. Erhard, Omitiomari, Windhoek. 

POUNDS. 
SCHUTTEN. 

FUNDKRAALE. 

◊ B Pound, Bethanie. 
. 1 
◊ N 

1 
◊ p 

1 

Pound, Oibeon. 

Pound Spi~koppe, KeetmanE<hoop. 
J 
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OUSVERNEMENTSBRANDMERJ( EN. 

REOIERUNOSBRANDE. 

G L Lands Branch. 
1 

0 N Native Reserve, Orumbo. 
·1 

0 P South West Africa Police. 
0 

OWNERS Of BRANDS TRANSFER.RED. 

EIGENAARS VAN OVERGEDRAGENE . BRAND-
MERKEN. . 

BESlTZER U BERTRAGENER BR \N DE. ,, 

f T Barnard, C. A. , Sus, O_i-ootfonteir[. 
1 

NB Blackbeard, W alter, Sommerau, O;beon. 
2 

DH Booysen and Archer, Warmbad. 
2 

J W Boucher, Jo hn George Frederich, Waldau, 
6 Okahandja. 

EK Buick, C. L, Kampe, Maltahohe. 
-1 
U O Clausen, Gert, Okosongora, Oman1ru. 

0 
0 0 Du Buisson, Ockert Johannes, Otjikondo, Outjo. 

2 
JW 

7 
BE 

1 
UD 

4 
UV 

1 
NS 

1 
WR 

2 
ON 

2 
P N 

1 

WY 
0 

DJ 
2 

F S 
4 

R U 
1 

Fullard, Joshua P eter Paul, Waldai! , Okahandja. 

Kesslau, Edward, BaThly, Bethanil:· 

Kuhne, Eduard, O tjamakaru, Orn ~ruru. 

Lee, George William, Okanjati, O!jiwarongo. 

Le Orange, Peter Jacobus, Rosenhnf, Oibeon. 

Lcntin and Tobias, Kleepforte, Windhoek. 

Louw, Johann es Adrian Nabis, Warmbad. 

Meyer, John · H enry Frederich, c;ruhof, 
Keetmanshoop. 

Nluzzel, John, Otjisana Sued, Windhoek. 

Naruchas Ranchiri"g Co., Naruch,B, Warmbad. 

Schneider, fr. , G rootfontein. 

Sleith, Davis, & Co., Durughaus, Rehoboth. 

NATIVE BRANDS REGISTERED DURING 
1st APRIL, 1()20 TO 31st MARCl-1. 1921. 

NATURELLE BRANDMERKEN GERri OISTREERO 
T USSEN 1 APRiL 1920 EN 31 MA.ART 1921. 

E!NGEBORENEN BRANDE, WELCHf ZWISCHEN 
1. APRIL 1920 UNO 31. MARZ 1921 REOISTRIERT 

SINO. 

BETHANIE. 

H eadman, Eduard Frederick. 

frank fish, Brackwasser. 

GOBABIS. 

Hans Oavidamab, Kranz. 

BA 
1 

BF 
1 

SH 
1 

Simon Limon, Bohrloch. 

OROOTfONTEIN. 

Joseph Kaib, Brandwag. 

Josef Kuruapa, Hob a \Vest. 

Johannes, Ovisume. 

Thomas Ngoboya, Gaikais. 

Purverry, William, Otavi. 

Simon, O aikais. 

Jacob Kauruwina, -Urupupa. 

Hans W angunga, Gaikais. 

KARIBIB. 

Thomas Gaye, Neubrunn. 

Sinfon Oomusab, Ukuib. 

Friedrich Naruseb, Nooitgedaacht. 

Nimrod Sauib, Okongawa. 

KEETMANSHOOP. 

Jacobus Chieksronga, Vaalg rass. 

Lucas Kekongua, Witbooisende. 

Jonas Kalshadumba, Vaalg rass. 

Isaac Kangori, Witbooisende. 

Jacob Kahingirre, Vaalgrass. 

Lukas Karie, Vaalgrass. 

Simon Karisa, Vaalgrass. 

Johannes W ahea, Vaalgrass. 

Lucas Wahanouw, Vaalgrass. 

MALTAHOHE. 

fritz H eagomboncla, Duwisib. 

Monena Kainjera, Duwisib. 

Michu Mucha!, Nomtsa s. 

OMARURU. 
Isaac Choivika, Okowaka tiwi. 

Samuel Kariko, Okowakatiwi. 

Daniel Kainoanamuhoba, Okowakatiwi. 

Lucas Kahuiantandi, Okowaka ti,d. 

Herman Kuhudumane, Okakanna. 

Commando Tchuhukuro, Okowakatiwi. 

Lucas Thatiratjika, Etaneno. 

Eduard Treitow, Omaruru Commonage. 

Jan Timbo, Omarum Commonage. 

219 

ss 
1 

FB 
4 

FB 
5 

FB 
6 

.PN 
7 

.PP 
0 
PS 
9 

FU 
7 

FW 
7 

KG 
7 

KG 
8 

B.N 
6 

KS. 
2 

PC 
3 

PH 
4 
PI 
2 
PI 
3 

P:t 
9 
Py 
0 
PS 
4 

PW 
2 

PW 
3 

ED 
7 

ED 
·9 

Et11 
1 

UC 
3 

Ult.. 
6 

UK 
7 
uK 
8 
Ul{ 
9 

V1 
1 
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OUTJO. 

Fredrick Amtana, Otjeru. 

f'ranz Boas, franzfontein. 

Stephanus Barron, Franzfontein. 

H elmut Burchard, Gross Tsaub. 

Ludwig Chattambo, Ongwati Reserve. 

Simon Cambora, Ongwati Reserve. 

Daniel Barandonga, Palafontein. 

H endrick David, Franzfontein. 

Martin David, Franzfontein. 

David Koama, · Otjeru. 

Josef Dinda, Outjo . 

Nauma Dongara, Outjo. 

Eduard Karopamba, Otjeru. 

Eokomb1 Duriko, _: Omomogondu. 

Frederick, Okakewa. 

Cornelius Fortki, Otjeru. 

Frederick Amtana, Ot_jeru. 

fritz Kandesuka_, Gr. Tsaub. 

Petrus Hendrick, Franzfontein. 

Solomon Hendrick, F ranzfontein. 

Heinrich Kamapie, Ongwati. 

Hermann Kamaudu, Ongwati . . 

Isaac Kongumbi, Crown Lands, Outjo. · 

Joseph Quasib, Okakewa. 

Josuia, Otjeru. 

Jacob, Outjo. 

Johannes Kogeri, Ongwati. 

Juda Katupa; Ongwati. 

Steinbok Jeopard, Ombindi-Karambi. 

Carl Kambandi, Otjem. 

Martin Kambandi, Otjeru. 

Josef Manhandi, Otjeru. 

Lmhvig- Kleinschmidt, Franzfontein. 

T udor Kohara, Otjeru. 

Klcynhansfans, Johannes, Klein Tutara. 

Philomen Katuria, Animab. 
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Katjitambi Kazuvisa, Animab. 

Jacob Katuka, Animab. 

Piel Kaspok, Gauss. 

Koos Lausper, Otjeru. 

Langmann Kasamina, Animab. 

Otto Laupert, Franzfontein. 

Karib Klausib, Okakewa. 

Timites Machingo, Otjeru. 

Langman Moses, Otjitasu. 

Manuel Amtana, Otjeru. 

Karie Mougongo, Animab. 

Petrus Matanduru, Omomgundu, 

Nichodemus Dinda, P alafontein. 

Eduard Nauria, Otjeru. 

Levi Ovita, Schweickhartzbrunn; 

fritz Otjibandi, Ongwati. 

Sakans Ombanda, Ongwati. 

Umas Ombahi, Omumgundu. 

Isak Peinaar, Franzfontein. 

Solomon Reichler, franzfontein, 

Gideon Reichler, Franzfol}tein. 

Johannes Reichler, Outjo . 

Adrian Sapata, Palafontein . 

Dilia van der Bergh, Otjeru. 

Ludv.rig Zoana, Ombandi Karan,ba. 

WA TERBERG - OTJ IW A RONGO . 

August Kanaye, Joumbera. 

Ber?hard Katjiwikua, C-Ommonai;\'c Otjiwarongo. 

Elila Katrina, · Otj ito ro~. ,., 

Joel Kahinambonde, Otjiwaron!;J_o. 

Eli;:is Mo.re, Otjil,.aru. 

Mitheus l\awethi, Omusema l.rarei. 

Ismael O r}tjaputhike, H elenenh,•}f. 

Reuben Kainatjiso, Omatjene. 

Wilhelm Nohcnvi, Omusema Uarei. 

Zachar_ias Katjipopo, Location, \Vaterberg. 
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OWNERS OF NATIVE BRANDS ' REGISTERED 

DURING 1st APRIL, 1920 TO 31st 1\1ARCH, 1921. 

Hermann Kuhudumani, Okakanna, Omaruru. 

Isaac Chowika, Okowakatjiwi, Omaruru. 

Isaac Kanjori, Witbooisende, Keetmanshoop. 

Iea::!C Kongumbi, Crown lands, Outjo. 

EIGENAARS VAN NATURELLE BRANDMERKEN, 

WELKE TUSSEN 1 APR1L 1920 EN 31 MAART 1921 

GEREOISTREERD ZYN. 

BESITZER VON EINGEBORENEN-VIEHBRANDEN, 

WELCHE ZWISCHEN 1. APRIL 1920 UNO 31.MARZ 

1921 REGISTRIERT SINO. 

Isaak Pienaar, Franzfontein, Outjo. 

lsmael Oritjaputhike, Helenenhof, Omaruru. 

Adrian Sapata, Palafontein, Outjo. 

August Kanaye, Joumbira, Otjiwarongo. 

Bernhard Katjiwikua, Commonage,,,,Otji\Varongo. 

_Carl Kambanda, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Commando Tchuhukuro, Okowakatjiwi, Omaruru. 

Cornelius Fortki, Otjeru, Outjo .. 

Daniel Barandonga, Palafontein, Outjd. 

Daniel Kainoanamuhoba, Okowakatjiwi, Omaruru. 

David Koama, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Dilia v. d. Bergch, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Eduard Frederick, H eadman, Bethanie. 

Edward Karopamba, Otif{ru, Outjo. 

Edward Nouria, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Edward Treitow, Omaruru. 

Elias More, Otjikaru, Otjiwarongo. 

Elisa Katrina, Otjitoroa, Waterberg. 

Eohombi Duriko, Omongundu, Outjo. 

-frank Fish, Brackwass~r, Bethanie. 

Franz Boas, Franzfontein, Outjo. 

Frederick Amtana, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Frederick, Okakewa, Outjo. 

Friedrich Naruseb, Nooitgedaacht, Kai"ibib. 

Fritz Heagombonda, Duwisib, Maltahdhe. 

Fritz Kandesuka, Or. Tsaub, Outjo. 

Fritz Otjibandi, Ongwati, Outjo. 

Gideon Reichter, Franzfontein, Outjo. 

Hans Gavigamab, Kranz, Gobabis. 

Hans Wangunga, Oaikais, Grootfonteiri. 

Heinrich Kamapie, Ongwati, Outjo. 

Helmut Burchard, Or. Tsaub, Outjo. 

Hendrick David, Franzfontein, Outjo. 

Hermann Kamaundu, Ongwati, Outjo. 

OS 
1 Jacob, Native Reserve, Outjo. 

7A 
1 Jacob Kahingirre, Vaalgrass, Keetmanshoop. 

TB 
1 .· ·Jacob Katuka, Animab, Outjo. 
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Jacob Kauzuwina, U rupup;t, Grootfontein. _ 

) acobus Chieksronga, Vaalgrass, Keetmanshoop. 

~f Jin Timbo, Commonage, Omaruru. 

~D Johannes, Ovisume, Grootfontein. 

~j{ Johannes Kogeri, Ongwati, Outjo. 

~D Johannes Reichter, Outjo. 
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Johannes Wahea, Vaalgrass, Keetmanshoop. 

Joel Kahinambonde, Commonage, Otjiwarongo. 

Jonas Katchadumbo, Vaalgrass, Keetmanshoop. 

O~V Josef Dinda, Outjo. 

U'C 
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Josef Kuruapa, Hoba West, Grootfontein. 

'CM Joseph Kaib, Brandwag, Grootfontein. 
6 
r:e Joseph Kambandi, Otjeru, · Outjo. 
3 
oE Josef Quasib, Okakewa, Outjo. 
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BP Josuia, Otjeru, Outjo. 
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OB Juda Katupa, Ongwati, Outjo. 
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OF Karib Klausib, Okakewa, Outjo. 
3 
Of Karie Maugongo, Animab, Outjo. 
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KN Katitambi Kazuvisa, Animab, Outjo. 
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ED 
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Kleynhansfas Johannes, Klein Tutara, Outjo. 

OF Koos lausper, Otjeru, Outjo. 
4 
00 Langmann, Kasamina, Animab, Outjo. 
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OR langmann, Moses, Otjitasu, Outjo. 
2 

SH Levi Avita, Schweickhartsbrun, Outjo. 
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FL-V 
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Lucas Kahuiantandi, Okowakatjiwi, Omaruru. 

Lucas Hekongua, Witbooisende, Keetmanshoop. 

OB Lucas Thatiratjiki, Etaneno, Omaruru. 
3 
OD 
2 

Lucas Wahanouw, Vaalgrass, Keetmanshoop. 

Olt Ludwig Chatjambo, Ongwati, Outjo. 
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Ludwig Kleinsmidt, Franzfontein, Outjo. 

Ludwig Zaona, Ombindi-Karambi, Outjo. 

Lukas Karie, Vaalgrass, Keetmanshoop. 

Manuel Amtana, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Martin David, Franzfontein, Outjo. 

Martin Kambanda, Otjern, Outjo. 

Matheus Kawethi, Omusema Uard, Waterberg. 

Michu Muchal, Nomtsas, Maltahohe. 

lvfonena Kainjira, Duwisib, Maltahohe. 

Nauma Dongoro, F ranzfontein, Outjo . 

Nichodemus Dinda, Palafontein, Outjo. 

Nimrod Sauib, Okongawa, Karibib. 

Otto Lausper, F ranzfontein, Outjo. 

Pi: trus Hendrick, franzfontein, Outjo. 

Petrns Matandura, Omorngundu, Outjo. 

Philimon Katuria, Animab, Outjo. 

Piet Kaspok, Gauss, Outjo. 

Reuben Kainatjise, Oma tjeru, Waterberg . 

Sakans Ombanda, Ongwati, Outjo. 
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Samuel Kariko, Okowakatjiwi, Orn ,iruru. 

Simon, Oaikais, Grootfontein. 

Simon Cambora, Ongwati, Outjo. 

Simon Oomusab, Ukuib, Ka ribib. 

Simon Karcisa, Vaalgrass, Keetmand 10op. 

. Simon Limon, Bohrloch, Oobabis. 

Solomon Hendrik, Franzfontein, Chitjo. 

Solomon Reichter, Franzfontein, O (ttjo. 

Steinbok Jeopard, Ombindi-Ka ram1)i, Outjo. 

Stephanus Barron, Franzfontein, (~utjo. 

Thomas Gaye, Neubrunn, Karibib;, 

Thomas Ngoboya, Oaikais, Orootfontein. 

Timites Machinga, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Tudor Kohara, Otjeru, Outjo. 

Unas Ombahi, Omorngundu, Outj-5. 

Wilhelm Nokowi, Ornuseva-Uarei, \v'aterberg. 

. William Purverry, Otavi, Orootfonlein. 

Zacharias Katjipopo, Location, Waterberg. 
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